

No. 21-1449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Washington**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN	NOEL J. FRANCISCO
JONES DAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
90 South 7th Street	ANTHONY J. DICK
Suite 4950	JONES DAY
Minneapolis, MN 55402	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
	Washington, D.C. 20001
CHRISTOPHER S. DINKEL	(202) 879-3939
JONES DAY	njfrancisco@jonesday.com
250 Vesey Street	
New York, NY 10281	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE NLRA DOES NOT IMMUNIZE UNIONS FROM LIABILITY FOR INTENTIONALLY DESTROYING PROPERTY	3
A. The NLRA Does Not Arguably Protect Intentional Property Destruction	3
B. The Local Interest Exception Applies to Intentional Property Destruction.....	10
C. Constitutional Avoidance Reinforces This Result	13
II. A FACT DISPUTE ABOUT ALLEGATIONS OF CLEARLY UNPROTECTED CONDUCT DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE COURT JURISDICTION	14
A. Claims Alleging Clearly Unprotected Conduct May Proceed in State Court.....	15
B. No Precedent Supports the Union’s “Jurisdictional Hiatus” Theory	20
C. The Union’s Textual Arguments Fail.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge,</i> 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	10
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	13
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	18
<i>Bethany Med. Ctr.,</i> 328 N.L.R.B. 1094 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.,</i> 336 N.L.R.B. 332 (2001).....	19
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	2, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 660 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1981).....	17, 19
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Emps. & Bartenders Int’l Union Loc. 54,</i> 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	13, 20
<i>Cent. Okla. Milk Producers Ass’n,</i> 125 N.L.R.B. 419 (1959).....	8, 9
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	16, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Hanna Mining Co. v. Dist. 2, Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n</i> , 382 U.S. 181 (1965).....	21
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	21
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	13
<i>Int'l Protective Servs.</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 701 (2003).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Leprino Cheese Co.</i> , 170 N.L.R.B. 601 (1968).....	8
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	10, 12, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Lumbee Farms Coop.</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 497 (1987).....	8
<i>Makro, Inc. & Renaissance Props. Co.</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 663 (1991).....	20
<i>Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n v. Interlake S.S. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 173 (1962).....	21
<i>Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 107 N.L.R.B. 314 (1953).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. A. Lasponara & Sons, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 992 (2d Cir. 1976)	9
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	20
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Loc. Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960)	4
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	4, 13
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955)	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Morris Fishman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 278 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1960)	5
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	1, 2, 3, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	20
<i>UAW v. O'Brien</i> , 339 U.S. 454 (1950)	7
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 142	12
29 U.S.C. § 151	12
29 U.S.C. § 152	22
29 U.S.C. § 158	7
29 U.S.C. § 163	4, 7
29 U.S.C. § 164	22
29 U.S.C. § 187	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 65 (2d ed. July 2022 update)	11
NLRB Gen. Counsel Memo. 08-02, <i>Guideline Memorandum Concerning BE & K Construction Co., 351 NLRB No. 29 (September 29, 2007)</i> , 2007 WL 4623445 (N.L.R.B.G.C. Dec. 27, 2007)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	11
